
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 10 August 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 37978770 #     
PIN: 2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub Committee meeting. 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Andrews (Chair), Hassan and Jeavons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - Heaton Park Golf Course, Golf 
Pavillion, Heaton Park, Middleton Road, Manchester, M25 
2SW 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 50 

5.   New Premises Licence - Vape Stars, 336 Platt Lane, 
Manchester, M14 7DA 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

51 - 110 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 30 July 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 10 August 2020 
 
Subject: Heaton Park Golf Course, Golf Pavillion, Heaton Park, Middleton Road, 

Manchester, M25 2SW - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 244238 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a new premises licence.  
The application was deferred by the Sub Committee hearing panel on 13/07/20 due to 
concerns regarding the proposed hours for licensable activities.  
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Higher Blackley 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

An effective licensing system supports and 
/enable/s growth and employment in our City
[...]
sible authorities, 

Greater Manchester Police- GMP and the Licensing and out of hours 
compliance team – LOOH,  in respect of this application.  

 
1.5 The objections received are attached at Appendix 3.  
 
1.6 GMP and LOOH objected to the application as they stated that the information 

contained in the application form did not demonstrate in enough detail how the 
Licensing Objectives would be upheld. They also had concerns that he 
applicant had a lack of understanding of the Licensing Objectives.  

 
1.7 Following discussions between all parties, agreements were reached between 

the parties as to the conditions to be placed on the licence.  
 
1.8 Conditions proposed by the applicant, and the licence conditions agreed 

between all parties, are set  out in the Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 4 . 
 
1.9 The application was subsequently listed to be determined at a hearing on 

13/07/20, however the subcommittee panel made the decision to defer the 
hearing due to concerns regarding the proposed hours for licensable activities.  

 
1.10 The hearing decision of 13/07/20 is attached at Appendix 5. 
 
2. The Application 
 
2.1 The applicant is Heaton Park Golf Ltd. 
 
2.2 The description of the premises given by the applicant is: a Purpose built 

clubhouse. 
 
2.3 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Julie Tatton  
 
2.4 The licensable activities applied for are as follows: 
 Provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music indoors only)    

Page 7

Item 4



 
             Mon to Sun 12 Noon to 11.30pm  

 
The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only: 
 
Mon to Sun 10am to 11.30pm  
 
Seasonal Variation- Park life weekend:  sale of Alcohol to be both on and off       
the premises. 
 
Opening hours: 
 
Mon to Sun 6am to Midnight 
 
Seasonal Variations: November to March 8am to Midnight  
 

2.4.1 In accordance with the Live Music Act 2012 and Deregulation Act 2015, 
performances of Live Music and Recorded Music between the ho
[...]
ts and Deliveroo. 
 
2.4 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Ravinder Kaur. 
 
2.5 The licensable activities applied for: 

The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Mon to Sat 4pm to 2am, Sun 4pm to 10pm  
 
Opening hours: 
Not open to the public - Delivery only. 

 
2.5.1 In accordance with the Live Music Act 2012 and Deregulation Act 2015, 

performances of Live Music and Recorded Music between the hours of 0800 
and 2300 hours have been deregulated and so should not be regarded as 
licensable activities for the purposes of this application. 

 
2.5.2 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable 

activities are specified on the application form at Appendix 2. 
 

Page 53

Item 5



2.5.3 Activities unsuitable for children  
 

2.5.4 The applicant has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

 
2.6 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 
 
2.6.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 

identified in the operating schedule. 
 
2.6.2 These steps must be translated into conditions by the licensing authority to be 

included in any granted premises licence, unless the conditions are modified 
by the Panel following consideration of relevant representations. These 
conditions are set out in the Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 4. 

 
3. Relevant Representations 
 
3.1 A total of three relevant representations were received in respect of the 

application (Appendix 3). The personal details of all members of the public 
have been redacted. Original copies of these representations will be available 
to the Panel at the hearing. 
Responsible Authorities:  

 Greater Manchester Police; 

 MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  

 MCC Trading Standards 
 

3.2 Summary of the representations:  

Party Grounds of rep
[...]
Ref No REF246644 
Name of Premises Vape Stars 

Address 336 Platt Lane, Manchester, M14 7DA 
 
Representation 
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  
 
Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team (LOOHT) as the responsible 
authority have assessed the likely impact of the grant of this application taking 
into account a number of factors, including the nature of the area in which the 
premises is located and the proximity to residential accommodation, the hours 
applied for, and any potential risk that the grant of this application could lead 
to issues of public nuisance. 
 
General description of premises as given by the applicant: 
 
The premises is along a parade of shops, the store itself is small and has a 
small toilet with sink in the back. It’s basically a small square.  
 
We will not be serving alcohol on the premises we will just be selling it to 
customers to drink at home via delivery platforms Uber Eats and Deliveroo.  
 
Proposed hours and licensable activities: 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Mon to Sat 4pm to 2am, Sun 4pm to 10pm  
 
Opening hours: 
Not open to the public - Delivery only. 
 
From discussion with the applicant confirmed the store will also continue to 
operate as it is now a Vape Store. The store open to the public from 10:00-
20:00. This information therefore conflicts somewhat with the licensed 
premises not being open to the public. 
 
Applicant wasn’t able to say how this would work in practice. 
 

Page 96

Item 5Appendix 4,



From discussion from the applicant it wasn’t clear what type of alcohol was to 
be sold or in what quantities for example beers or sprits or both and whether 
part of food orders from other linked deliveroo food providers.  
 
From the plan supplied the only means of entry exit to the s
[...]
ace 

including fire extinguishers, fire blanket and monitored smoke 
alarms again which will be monitored by Verisure. All appliances 
will be tested and inspected annually.  

 
4. All delivery staff will be instructed to enter and leave the 

premises quietly and show regard for our neighbours. 
 

5. All orders will be placed online through food delivery platforms 
Deliveroo and Uber Eats. Age verification will be carried out 
thoroughly by the delivery platform before the order comes to 
us. All orders will be paid for in advance.  

  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

6. None 

 

N/a  GMP  

 

7. None 

 

N/a Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

8. None N/a Trading 
Standards 

 

Page 107

Item 5Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Item 5Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - Heaton Park Golf Course, Golf Pavillion, Heaton Park, Middleton Road, Manchester, M25 2SW
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Application - Publish
	Appendix 3- Representations Publish
	Appendix 4- Schedule of conditions -Publish
	Appendix 5 - Hearing decision 13 Jul 20
	Plan- Do not Publish

	5 New Premises Licence - Vape Stars, 336 Platt Lane, Manchester, M14 7DA
	Appendix 1 Location - Publish
	Appendix 2 Application - Publish
	Appendix 2 Application - Do Not Publish
	Appenix 3 Objections - Publish
	Appenix 3 Objections - Do Not Publish
	Appendix 4 Conditions - Publish
	Plan of Premises - Do Not Publish




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 10 August 2020 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Hassan and Jeavons 
 
  
 
LACHP/20/82. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair agreed to the submission of items of urgent business to allow 
consideration of the items of business before the next scheduled meeting of the Sub-
Committee. The items were as follows and were considered by of determination after 
agreement had be made between the applicant and objector/s: 
 
New Premises Licence - Feel Good Club , 26-28 Street, Manchester, M1 2EH  
New Premises Licence - Iceberg, 25-27 Wilmslow  Road, M14 5TB  
New Premises Licence - Mr Bakers Fish and Chips, 16a Rowlandsway, M25 5RG 
Premises Licence variation - White Lion, 52 Old Church Street, M40 2JF 
New Premises Licence - Platt Lane Newsagents Limited, 330-332 Platt Lane, M14 
7DA ,  
New Premises Licence - Moxy Hotel, Invicta House, 2-4 Atkinson Street M3 3HH  
 
LACHP/20/83. New Premises Licence - Heaton Park Golf Course, Golf 

Pavillion, Heaton Park, Middleton Road, Manchester, M25 2SW  
 
The application was considered by way of a determination following agreement 
between the applicant and objector/s. 
 
Decision: 
 
To agree the application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The licensable activities applied for are as follows: 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music indoors only)    
 
Mon to Sun 12 Noon to 11.30pm  

 
The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only: 

 
Mon to Sun 10am to 11.30pm  

 
Seasonal Variation- Park life weekend:  sale of Alcohol to be both on and off       the 
premises. 

 
Opening hours: 

 
Mon to Sun 6am to Midnight 

 



Seasonal Variations: November to March 8am to Midnight.  
 
LACHP/20/84. New Premises Licence - Vape Stars, 336 Platt Lane, 

Manchester, M14 7DA  
 
The application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting. 
 
LACHP/20/85. New Premises Licence - The Feel Good Club - Ground Floor, 

Hilton House, 26-28 Hilton Street, Manchester, M1 2EH  
 
The Application was considered by way of a determination following agreement by 
the applicant and objector/s. 
 
Decision: 
 
To agree the New Premises Licence. 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Mon to Sun 10am to 11pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 8am to 11:30pm 
 
From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day.  
 
LACHP/20/86. New Premises Licence - Iceburg - Unit 1&2 San Court, 25-27 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5TB  
 
The application was considered by way of a determination following agreement 
between the applicant and objector/s. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the New Premises Licence. 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music): 
Mon to Sun 11am to 2am 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Sun 11pm to 2am  
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 11am to 2am 
 
 
LACHP/20/87. New Premises Licence - Mr Bakers Fish and Chips, 16a 

Rowlandsway, Manchester, M22 5RG  
 



The application was considered by way of a determination following agreement 
between the applicant and objector/s. 
 
Decision: 
 
To agree the New Premises Licence. 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Sun 11.00pm to 2.00am 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Mon to Sun 8.00am to 12.00 midnight (for ‘walk-in’/takeaway purchases only) 
Mon to Sun 8.00am to 2.00am (for ‘delivery with food purchases’ only) 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 8.00am to 12.00 midnight 
 
LACHP/20/88. New Premises Licence - Moxy Hotel, Invicta House, 2-4 

Atkinson Street, Manchester, M3 3HH  
 
The application was considered by way of a determination after agreement had been 
reached between the applicant and objector/s. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the New Premises Licence. 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (plays, indoor sporting events, live music, 
recorded music, performances of dance and anything of a similar description to live 
music, recorded music or performances of dance): 
Sun to Wed 8.00am to 2.00am 
Thu to Sat 8.00am to 3.00am 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (films): 
Mon to Sun 12midnight to 12midnight (24 hours each day) 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Sun 11.00pm to 5.00am 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Mon to Sun 12midnight to 12midnight (24 hours each day) 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 12midnight to 12midnight (24 hours each day) 
 
Non-standard Timings: 
From the start time on New Year’s Eve to the terminal hour for New Year’s Day.  
  
On the day that British Summer Time commences, one additional hour to disapply its 
effect. 



 
LACHP/20/89. Premises Licence Variation - White Lion, 52 Old Church 

Street, Manchester, M40 2JF  
 
The application was considered by way of a determination following agreement 
between the applicant and objector/s. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the New Premises Licence. 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
 
Mon to Sun 10am to 10pm  
 
Opening hours: 
 
Mon to Sun 6.30am to 10pm  
 
Seasonal variation: 6.30am to 10am on Christmas day.  
 
LACHP/20/90. Premises Licence Variation - White Lion, 52 Old Church 

Street, Manchester, M40 2JF  
 
The application was considered by way of a determination after agreement had been 
reached between the application and objector/s. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree to the Premises Licence Variation. 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Sunday to Thursday 08am to 11pm, Fri to Sat 8am 1 am 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (live music): 
Fri to Sat 11pm to 1am 
 
Opening hours: 
Sunday to Thursday 8am 11.30pm, Fri to Sat 8am to 1.30am. 
 
 
 


